Short term borrowings  (4.98)  -   -   -   -   -
Trade payables  (6.75)  (0.00)  -   -   -   -
Net Exposure  (7.98)  (0.00)  -   -   -   -

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Average rate Year-end spot rate
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

USD  67.09  65.45  61.14  64.85  66.25  62.42
EUR  73.61  72.28  77.48  69.07  75.43  67.24
GBP  87.64  98.75  98.54  81.35  95.44  92.40
JPY  0.62  0.55  0.52  0.58  0.59  0.52
ETB  2.93  3.04  3.04  2.81  3.05  3.02
NPR  0.61  0.61  0.61  0.61  0.61  0.61

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

APAR INDUSTRIES LTD.

104

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies at 31 March would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and
purchases.

Profit or loss
Effect in INR Crore Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2017
USD (1% movement)  0.91  (0.91)
EUR (1% movement)  0.32  (0.32)
GBP (1% movement)  -   -
JPY (1% movement)  -   -
ETB (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02
NPR (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02

 1.20  (1.20)

Profit or loss
Effect in INR Crore Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2016
USD (1% movement)  0.97  (0.97)
EUR (1% movement)  (0.03)  0.03
GBP (1% movement)  0.00  (0.00)
JPY (1% movement)  (0.00)  0.00
ETB (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02
NPR (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02

 0.90  (0.90)

Note 39 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management Interest rate risk

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes
in fair values of fixed interest bearing borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the
future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.
In order to manage the risk of changing interest rates, the Company has entered into Interest Rate Swaps, whereby it switches its existing

[…]

floating USD interest rate to USD fixed interest rates. This structure helps it hedge the risk of fluctuations in USD 6 month LIBOR on its
USD Loan.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as

reported to the management of the Company is as follows.
(` in crore)

Nominal amount
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Variable-rate instruments  59.78  97.44  107.08
 59.78  97.44  107.08

Interest rate sensitivity for fixed rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain
constant.

(` in crore)

Profit or loss
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (0.60)  0.60
Interest rate swaps  0.27  (0.27)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (0.33)  0.33
March 31, 2016
Variable-rate instruments  (0.97)  0.97
Interest rate swaps  0.13  (0.13)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (0.84)  0.84

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

105

Note 40 Financial instruments – Hedge accounting

The objective of hedge accounting is to represent, in the Company’s financial statements, the effect of the Company’s use of financial
instruments to manage exposures arising from particular risks that could affect profit or loss or other comprehensive income.

Currency risk-

The Group’s risk management policy is to hedge its estimated foreign currency exposure in respect of highly forecasted purchase
transaction. The Group uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its currency risk. Such contracts are generally designated as cash flow

[…]

for business combinations prior to 1 April 2015, goodwill represents amount recognised under the previous GAAP subject to
adjustments as prescribed under Ind AS 101

For the purposes of reporting as set out in Note 1, we have transitioned our basis of accounting from Indian generally accepted accounting
principles (“IGAAP”) to Ind AS. The accounting policies set out in note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year
ended 31 March 2017, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 and in the
preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1 April 2015 (the “transition date”).

In preparing our opening Ind AS balance sheet, we have adjusted amounts reported in financial statements prepared in accordance with
IGAAP. An explanation of how the transition from IGAAP to Ind AS has affected our financial performance, cash flows and financial position
is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables. On transition, we did not revise estimates previously made under
IGAAP except where required by Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015
(` in crore)

Notes Amount as per
previous GAAP

Effects of transition
to Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital a  38.50  (1.64)  36.86
(b) Other equity

Reserves & Surplus a,b,c,d,e,f,h,i & j  560.71  (16.66)  544.05
Other reserves  37.72  -   37.72

Total equity  636.92  (18.29)  618.63

Note 51  Explanation to transition to Ind AS (continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

117

Notes Amount as per
previous GAAP

Effects of transition
to Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings c  94.78  (0.40)  94.38
Other financial liabilities  2.72  -   2.72

Provisions  3.70  -   3.70
Deferred tax liabilities (net) d  27.54  (2.81)  24.74
Other non-current liabilities  -   -   -
Total non current liabilities  128.75  (3.21)  125.54
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  386.67  386.67
Trade and other payables e,f & g  1,560.87  (9.61)  1,551.26
Other financial liabilities f & g  4.63  21.00  25.64
Derivatives f  -   7.19  7.19

Other current liabilities g  115.51  (21.28)  94.23
Short term provisions b  15.69  (14.90)  0.80
Liabilities for current tax(net)  -   116.36  116.36
Total current liabilities  2,083.37  98.77  2,182.14
Total liabilities  2,212.12  95.56  2,307.68
Total Equity and Liabilities  2,849.04  77.27  2,926.31

(` in crore)

Notes Amount as per
previous GAAP

Effects of transition
to Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and
Equipment

 369.29  -   369.29

Capital work-in-progress  9.47  -   9.47
Goodwill  -   -   -
Other Intangible assets  3.34  -   3.34
Investments in Subsidiaries
and Joint Ventures

 29.93  -   29.93

Financial Assets
Other non-current assets h  43.33  (38.81)  4.52

Other non-current assets  -   14.23  14.23
Other Tax Assets  -   140.90  140.90
Total non current assets  455.37  116.31  571.68
Current Assets
Inventories e  929.38  34.53  963.92
Financial Assets

Current investments i   0.73  0.33  1.05
Trade and other receivables e  1,239.18  (40.17)  1,199.01
Cash and cash equivalents  29.49 -  29.49
Bank balances other than
(iii) above

 8.27 -  8.27

Short-term loans and
advances

h & j  25.57  (5.85)  19.72

Derivatives  0.28  -   0.28
Other current assets a  160.78  (27.88)  132.90
Total current assets  2,393.68  (39.04)  2,354.63
TOTAL ASSETS  2,849.05  77.27  2,926.31

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

(` in crore)

APAR INDUSTRIES LTD.

118

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016
(` in crore)

Notes Amount as per
previous GAAP

Effects of transition
to Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital  38.50  -   38.50
(b) Other equity

Reserves & Surplus a,b,c,d,e,f,h,i & j  687.61  3.42  684.18
Other reserves k  38.36  0.50  37.85

Total equity  764.46  3.93  760.53
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings c  60.51  0.23  60.28
Other financial liabilities  2.28  (0.67)  2.95

Provisions  3.54  -   3.54
Deferred tax liabilities (net) d  31.27  1.73  29.54
Total non current liabilities  97.60  1.29  96.31
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  263.80  -   263.80
Trade and other payables e  1,399.03  9.40  1,389.63
Other financial liabilities f & g  -   (51.44)  51.44
Derivatives f  -   (9.68)  9.68

Other current liabilities g  122.08  52.14  69.94
Short term provisions  0.85  -   0.85
Liabilities for current tax(net)  (135.18)  135.18
Total current liabilities  1,785.75  (134.76)  1,920.52
Total liabilities  1,883.35  (133.47)  2,016.83
Total Equity and Liabilities  2,647.82  (129.54)  2,777.36

(` in crore)

Notes Amount as per
previous GAAP

Effects of transition
to Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant and
Equipment

 384.83  -   384.84

Capital work-in-progress  20.81  -   20.81
Goodwill  10.08  -   10.08
Other Intangible assets  2.69  -   2.70
Investments in Subsidiaries
and Joint Ventures

 0.26  -   0.26

Financial Assets  -
Other non-current assets  h  45.66  41.41  4.25

Other non-current assets  (41.28)  41.28
Other Tax Assets  (134.68)  134.68
Total non current assets  464.34  (134.55)  598.91
Current Assets
Inventories  e  764.59  (1.36)  765.95
Financial Assets  -

Current investments  i  109.07  (0.17)  109.24
Trade and other receivables e  1,071.60  2.04  1,069.56
Cash and cash equivalents  89.45  13.83  75.62
Bank balances other than
(iii) above

 -   (13.83)  13.83

Short-term loans and
advances

h & j  143.65  129.52  14.13

Derivatives f  -   (0.01)  0.01
Other current assets a  5.12  (125.01)  130.13
Total current assets  2,183.48  5.01  2,178.47
TOTAL ASSETS  2,647.82  (129.54)  2,777.37

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

119

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
(` in crore)

Notes Amount as per
previous GAAP

Effects of transition
to Ind AS

Amount as
per

Ind AS
Revenue
Revenue from Operations (Gross) e  5,482.83  14.41  5,497.24
Less : Excise Duty  (472.88)  472.88
I. Revenue from Operations (Net)  5,009.95 487.29  5,497.24
II. Other income i & l  3.37  6.55  9.92
III. Total Revenue  5,013.32  493.84  5,507.16
IV. Expenses

Cost of materials consumed e  3,735.65  (0.01)  3,735.66
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  68.17  (0.01)  68.18

Changes in inventories of finished goods,
Stock-in -Trade and work-in-progress

e  20.54  (33.18)  53.72

Excise Duty  -   (472.88)  472.88
Employee benefits expense k  90.69  0.42  90.27
Finance costs c,f & l  151.56  (5.77)  157.33
Depreciation and amortization expense  37.69  -   37.69
Other expenses e  739.26  20.47  718.80

Total Expenses  4,843.57  (490.96 ) 5334.53
V. Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax  169.75 2.88  172.63
VI. Exceptional Items a  43.15  (43.15)  -

VII. Profit Before Tax  212.89  (40.26)  172.63
VIII. Tax expense:

1. Current Tax k  55.73  -   55.73
2. Deferred Tax d  4.07  (1.00)  5.07
3. Taxes of earlier years  (3.87)  -   (3.87)

 55.93  (1.00)  56.93
IX. Profit/(Loss) for the period  156.98  (41.28)  115.70
X. Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss k  -   (0.42)  (0.42)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss

k  -   0.15  0.15

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  -   0.63  0.63
Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  -   (0.22)  (0.22)
XI. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (IX+X) (Comprising
Profit (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period)

 156.98  (41.14)  115.84

For the purposes of reporting as set out in Note 1, we have transitioned our basis of accounting from Indian generally accepted accounting

[…]

Long term Borrowings  (0.92)  -   -   -   -   -
Short term borrowings  (4.98)  -   -   -   -   -
Trade payables  (7.08)  (0.00)  -   -   -   -
Net Exposure  (6.74)  (0.00)  -   -   -   -

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Average Rate Year end Spot Rate
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

USD  67.09  65.45  61.14  64.85  66.25  62.42
EUR  73.61  72.28  77.48  69.07  75.43  67.24
GBP  87.64  98.75  98.54  81.35  95.44  92.40
JPY  0.62  0.55  0.52  0.58  0.59  0.52
ETB  2.93  3.04  3.04  2.81  3.05  3.02
NPR  0.61  0.61  0.61  0.61  0.61  0.61

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies at 31 March would have affected the measurement
of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(` in crore)

Profit or loss
Effect in INR Crore Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2017
USD (1% movement)  1.53  (1.53)
EUR (1% movement)  0.32  (0.32)
GBP (1% movement)  -   -
JPY (1% movement)  -   -
ETB (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02
NPR (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02

 1.81  (1.81)

Profit or loss
Effect in INR Crore Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2016
USD (1% movement)  0.71  (0.71)
EUR (1% movement)  (0.03)  0.03
GBP (1% movement)  0.00  (0.00)
JPY (1% movement)  (0.00)  0.00
ETB (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02
NPR (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02

 0.64  (0.64)

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

Figures in crore

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

163

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair
values of fixed interest bearing borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash
flows of floating interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

In order to manager the risk of changing interest rates, the Company has entered into Interest Rate Swaps, whereby it switches its existing floating
USD interest rate to USD fixed interest rates. This structure helps it hedge the risk of fluctuations in USD 6 month LIBOR on its USD Loan.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported
to the management of the Company is as follows.

(` in crore)

Nominal amount
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Variable-rate instruments  118.15  120.63  107.08
 118.15  120.63  107.08

Interest rate sensitivity for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (1.18)  1.18
Interest rate swaps  0.27  (0.27)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (0.92)  0.92
March 31, 2016
Variable-rate instruments  (1.21)  1.21
Interest rate swaps  (0.13)  0.13
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (1.34)  1.34

Note 38 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management Interest rate risk

The objective of hedge accounting is to represent, in the Company’s financial statements, the effect of the Company’s use of financial instruments to
manage exposures arising from particular risks that could affect profit or loss.

Currency risk-

The Group’s risk management policy is to hedge its estimated foreign currency exposure in respect of highly forecasted purchase transactions. The
Group uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its currency risk. Such contracts are generally designated as cash flow hedges. Group’s policy is

[…]

Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all its investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associats at their previous GAAP
carrying value.

	 B.2.3 Share based payments

	 Ind AS 101 permits entities not to apply Ind AS 102 Share-based payment to equity instruments that vested before the date of transition to Ind
AS. Accordingly, the group has elected to measure only the unvested stock options on the date of transition as per Ind AS 102.

	 B.2.4 Business Combinations

	 A first-time adopter may elect not to apply Ind AS 103 retrospectively to past business combinations (business combinations that occurred
before the date of transition to Ind ASs). Accordingly, the company has not restated any of the past business combinations. for business
combinaions prior to 1 April 2015, goodwill represents amount recognised under the previous GAAP subject to adjustments as prescribed
under Ind AS 101

APAR INDUSTRIES LTD.

174

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017

Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015
(` in crore)

Notes Amount as per
previous GAAP

Effects of transition
to Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital a  38.50  (1.64)  36.86
(b) Other equity

Reserves & Surplus a,b,c,d,e,f,h,i
& j

 652.25  (16.58)  637.05

Other reserves  39.06  -   37.72
Equity attributable to equity holders of
the parent

 729.81  (18.21)  711.63

Minority Interest  1.21  (1.21)  -
Total equity  731.02  (19.42)  711.63
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings c  94.79  (0.40)  94.38
Other financial liabilities  2.74  -   2.72

Provisions  4.01  -   4.01
Deferred tax liabilities(net) d  27.44  (2.89)  24.55
Other non-current liabilities  -   -   -
Total non current liabilities  128.98  (3.29)  125.66
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  386.67  386.67
Trade and other payables e,f & g  1,572.73  (9.91)  1,562.83
Other financial liabilities f & g  4.63  21.00  25.64
Derivatives f  -   7.19  7.19

Other c